
  

   

 

   

 
 

        
   

  

     

    

 
 

  
     

        
  

    

    
 
 

   
      

    

    
 
 

   
     

    

    

    
 

 
   

   
  

    

    
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
                                 

                                   
 

I I 
I I 

I I 
I I 

I I 

I I 
I I 

I I 
I I 

___________________________________ _________________________________ 

LODI UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT 

AGREEMENTS/CONTRACTS 

SEPTEMBER 21, 2021 

1. Agreement with Wallace-Kuhl & Associates; to provide testing and inspection services for the AG complex at 
Bear Creek High School; for 2021/2022; for $22,900.00; Restricted General Fund – Career Tech Education 
Incentive. (L. Khan) 

Original Amount Amendments New Total 

$22,900.00 $0 $22,900.00 

2. Agreement with Warren Consulting Engineers; to provide topographic and boundary surveying services for the 
Elkhorn and Nichols Modernization Projects; for 2021/2022; for $28,200.00 and $16,300.00 for a total of 
$44,500.00; Building Fund #3 – Elkhorn Facility Improvement; Building Fund #3 – Nichols Facility 
Improvement. (L. Kahn) 

Current Amount Amendment New Total 

$44,500.00 $0 $44,500.00 

3. Agreement with HR Support; to provide COVID-19 testing services throughout Lodi; for 2021/2022; for 
$500,000.00; Restricted General Fund – Elementary and Secondary School Relief II. (L. Kahn) 

Original Amount Amendment New Total 

$500,000.00 $0 $500,000.00 

4. Agreement with Sacramento Zoo; to provide the Wild About Science program to (80) fifth grade classes 
throughout Lodi Unified School District; for 2021/2022; for $40,000.00; Restricted General Fund – Elementary 
and Secondary School Relief II. (R. Sahli) 

Original Amount Amendment New Total 

$40,000.00 $0 $40,000.00 

5. Agreement with Inclusion Films; to provide a film workshop with 50 students including film scripting, writing, 
and editing, and travel expenses; for 2021/2022; for $80,000.00; Restricted General Fund – Remainder of 
Expanded Learning Opportunity. (P. Warren) 

Original Amount Amendment New Total 

$80,000.00 $0 $80,000.00 

Clerk of the Board of Education President of the Board of Education 


